

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 537 OF 2006

KULDEEP BISHNOI  
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay, PLACING ADDL. DOCUMENTS and office report )

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 698 of 2007  
(With office report)  
T.P.(C) NO. 776 of 2007  
(With office report)  
T.P.(C) NO. 777 of 2007  
(With office report)

Date: 06/12/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. S. Janani, Adv.  
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Madhurima Tatia, Adv.  
Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.  
Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.  
Ms. Sarika Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Bhim Pratap Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Nobody is present for the petitioner in T.P.(C) No. 698/2007 wherein even after specific direction to supply the copies of pleading to the Respondent No.1 who has remain present before this Court on last date. Unfortunately they have failed to comply with the earlier order to serve the copies of pleadings to Respondent No.1 paid process fee and given additional copies to the Registry only.

..2/-

-2 -

In view of the above position, Office is directed to provide the copies of pleadings to the Respondent No.1 in T.P(C) No. 698/2007 who is appearing in person before this Court, he is directed to go to the concerned Section to accept the copy of pleadings.

It is unfortunate that Advocate appearing for the petitioners in some of the cases are not aware about the status of service upon the respondents in their respective matters.

In W.P.(C) No. 537/2006 Order dated 29th June, 2007 to take fresh steps for affecting service upon unserved respondents was implementing by way of payment only on 31.10.2007. However Office has issued notice on 13th

November, 2007 which is to be served upon the Government Offices. Hence it can be certainly served at the earliest, without fail, by the petitioner.

Petitioner in Writ Petition is directed to serve the unserved respondents within a week.

In T.P. © No. 776 and 777/2007 - There is an Order to issue notice on 12th October, 2007 only and therein also dasti service was issued on 15th November, 2007. Petitioner in this T.P is also directed to see that respondents are served at the earliest, considering the fact that most of the respondents are Government Authorities and hence can be served without any difficulty at the earliest.

It is the say of the respondent No.1 that all other litigants are intentionally delaying the process.

In T.P(C) No. 698/2007 except Respondent No.1 all other respondents are Government Authorities and petitioner is Central Government, hence dasti service is allowed for rest of the unserved respondents, which is to be served without fail within a week after receipt of dasti notice.

Office has to issue dasti notice before 10th December, 2007.

List the matter on 14th December, 2007.

(S.G. Shah)

Registrar

MG