

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 537 OF 2006

KULDEEP BISHNOI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,placing addl.documents and office report)

WITH T.P.(C) NO. 698 of 2007

T.P.(C) NO. 776 of 2007

T.P.(C) NO. 777 of 2007

(With appln.(s) stay and office report)

Date: 15/04/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Nidhesh Gupta, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Tarun Gupta, Adv.

Ms.Nidhi Gupta,Adv.

For Ms. S. Janani,Adv.

Mr.Shyam Diwan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr.Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr.Rishi Agrawala,Adv.

Mr.Ashutosh Garg, Adv.

Mr.Amit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

Mrs.Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.

Ms.Madhurima Tatia, Adv.

For Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta ,Adv

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu ,Adv

Mr. Navin Prakash ,Adv

Respondent-In-Person

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

Mrs.Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms.Sangeeta Singh, Adv.

Mr.Harikesh Singh, Adv.

For Mr.T.V.George, Adv.

Mr.Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.

Mr.Kaushik Poddar, Adv.

Mr.Kumar Ranjan, Adv.

Mr.Tapesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Four weeks time is granted as a last opportunity for filing the counter affidavits, if any.
Transfer Petition Nos.698/2007, 776/2007 and 777/2007 are allowed, in terms of the signed order.
Let the matters be listed on 19th August, 2008.
The learned counsel who already appeared today, are permitted to file vakalat nama, if not already filed.

(G.V.Ramana) (Veera Verma)
Court Master Court Master
(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.698 OF 2007

UNION OF INDIA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RASIKLAL MARDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH
T.P.(C)NO.776/2007
AND WITH T.P.(C)NO.777/2007

O R D E R

T.P.(C)No.698/2007:

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.1 and respondent nos.4 to 8 have no objection for transfer of this petition. The transfer petition is accordingly allowed and the W.P. bearing No.21139 of 2006 entitled Rasik Lal Mardia Vs. Union of India & Anr. on the file of the Gujarat High Court is transferred to this Court.
T.P.(C)No.776/2007:

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents have no objection for transfer of this petition. The transfer petition is accordingly allowed and the Civil Writ Petition No.7043 of 2007 entitled Sohan Pal Sharma Vs. Union of India & Ors. on the file of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad is transferred to this Court.

T.P.(C)No.777/2007:
Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents have no objection for transfer of this petition.

The transfer petition is accordingly allowed and the Civil Misc.Writ Petition No.446233 of 2007 entitled Baljeet Singh Vs. Union of India & Ors. on the file of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad is transferred to this Court.

The records of all the three petitions ordered to be transferred may be called for from the respective High Courts.

Let the matters be listed on 19th August, 2008.

.....CJI.
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J.

(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

NEW DELHI ;
15TH APRIL, 2008.