

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 537 OF 2006

KULDEEP BISHNOI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and placing addl. documents and office report)

WITH

T.P. (C) NO. 490 OF 2007

(With appln. for stay and office report)

T.P. (C) NO. 491 OF 2007

(With appln. for stay and office report)

T.P. (C) NO. 492 OF 2007

(With appln. for stay and office report)

W.P. (C) NO. 154 OF 2007

(With office report)

W.P.(C) NO. 224 OF 2007

(With office report)

W.P.(C) NO. 680 OF 2007

(With appln. for stay and production of records)

W.P. (C) NO. 160 OF 2007

(With office report)

SLP(C) NOS. 9543-9557 OF 2008

(With appln. for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

T.P. (C) NOS. 327-369 OF 2008

(With appln. for ex-parte stay and permission to file additional documents and office report)

S.L.P. (C) NOS. 9663-9671 OF 2008

(With appln. for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) NOS. 9682-9701 OF 2008

(With appln. for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

..2/-

WP(C) 537/2006...Etc...contd...(It. 2,Ct.9,Dt.21/10/2008)

:2:

T.P. (C) NO. 753 OF 2008

(With appln. for stay and office report)

T.C. (C) NO. 7 OF 2008 (For Prel. Hearing)

T.C. (C) NO. 8 OF 2008

T.C. (C) NO. 9 OF 2008

Date: 21/10/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. S. Janani, Adv.  
In TPs.490,491, Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.  
492/2007 & rr in Mr. R Chandrachud, Adv.  
WP 5371/2006  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.  
In WP 680/2007 & Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.  
rr In TPs.327-369 &  
SLPs. 9663-9671/2008 Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv.  
Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.  
In SLPs.9543-57/08, Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, Adv.  
TPs.327-369/2008 & Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.  
rr in TC 7/2008 Mr. Vats Raj, Adv.  
In TC @ TP 698/07 Mr. Rasik Lal Mardia, In Person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. KTS Tulsi, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Manish K. Sanyal, Adv.  
Mr. Ravinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Kulkarni, Adv.  
Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Avijeet K. Lala, Adv.

Mr. Madhurima Tatia, Adv.  
Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Bana, Adv.

...3/-

WP(C) 537/2006...Etc...contd...(It. 2,Ct.9,Dt.21/10/2008)

:3:

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. S.C. Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Lata, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. A.S. Bhasme, Adv.

Mrs. Jayashree Wad, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.  
Mr. Chirag Dave, Adv.

for M/s J.S. Wad & Co., Advs.

Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

State of A.P. Mr. Manoj Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Rajneesh Kr. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Shukla, Adv.

Mr. A. Sharan, ASG  
Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Adv.  
Ms. Sadhna Sandhu, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahara, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.  
Ms. Aparna Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

State of Bihar: Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

State of Tripura:

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhu Ramasubramaniam, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

...4/-

WP(C) 537/2006...Etc...contd...(It. 2,Ct.9,Dt.21/10/2008)

:4:

Mr. Vijay K Jain, Adv.

for Ms. Riku Sarma, Adv.  
M/s Corporate Law Group, Adv.

For State of Mizoram: Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Pinky, Adv.  
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Mr. Somanath, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
Mr. Soumya Kundu, Adv.

State of Uttarakhand: Ms. Pinky Anand, AAG

Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

Ms. A Subhashini, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Kr. Arora, Addl. Adv. Gen.  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Khawairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

T.P.NOS.490/2007, 492/2007 & 753/2008:

Learned counsel for respondents state that they have no objection to the transfer of the writ petitions pending in the High Court of Punjab and Haryand. Accordingly, the applications are allowed and the Writ Petition No.8814/2007 titled as Gram Panchayat Ghurauli Khurd & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors., Writ Petition No.14049/2006 titled as Ajay Singh Chautala & Anr. vs. Union of India & Ors. and Writ petition No.10704/2007 titled as Jagdish Kumar Wadhwa vs. State of Haryana & Ors., pending in the High Court of Punjab and Haryana are transferred to this Court. .5/-

WP(C) 537/2006...Etc...contd...(It. 2,Ct.9,Dt.21/10/2008)

:5:

T.P.NO.491/2007:

By this application a prayer is made for transfer of PIL Writ Petition No.74 of 2007 titled as Meghnath Nathuram Patil & Ors. vs. The Development Commissioner & Ors. pending in the High Court of Bombay to this Court.

Though the application is opposed on behalf of respondent No.1 but having regard to the fact that this Court has entertained/transferred to itself several other petitions on the issue involved in this petition, the application is allowed and the aforementioned writ petition is transferred to this Court.

List all the petitions for directions in the 2nd week of January, 2009.

In the meantime, the counter affidavits, if any, shall be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit within two weeks thereafter.

SLP(C) NOS. 9543-9557 OF 2008:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the arguments in the main matter are almost concluded in the High Court, at this stage he does not press the present petitions.

Accordingly, the special leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn without observing anything on the merits of the contentions raised in the petitions.

SLP (C)NOS. 9663-9671 OF 2008:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the arguments in the main matter are almost concluded in the High Court, at this stage he does not press the present petitions. Accordingly, the special

...6/-

WP(C) 537/2006...Etc...contd...(It. 2,Ct.9,Dt.21/10/2008)

:6:

leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn without observing anything on the merits of the contentions raised in the petitions.

S.L.P. (C) NOS. 9682-9701 OF 2008:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the arguments in the main matter are almost concluded in the High Court, at this stage he does not press the present petitions. Accordingly, the special leave petitions are dismissed as withdrawn

without observing anything on the merits of the contentions raised in the petitions.

[ Usha Bhardwaj ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.537 OF 2006

Kuldeep Bishnoi

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union of India & Ors.  
WITH

Respondent(s)

T.P. (C) NO. 490 OF 2007  
T.P. (C) NO. 491 OF 2007  
T.P. (C) NO. 492 OF 2007  
W.P. (C) NO. 154 OF 2007  
W.P.(C) NO. 224 OF 2007  
W.P.(C) NO. 680 OF 2007  
W.P. (C) NO. 160 OF 2007  
T.P. (C) NOS. 327-369 OF 2008  
T.P. (C) NO. 753 OF 2008  
T.C. (C) NO. 7 OF 2008  
T.C. (C) NO. 8 OF 2008  
T.C. (C) NO. 9 OF 2008

ORDER

T.P.NOS.490/2007, 492/2007 & 753/2008:

Learned counsel for respondents state that they have no objection to the transfer of the writ petitions pending in the High

Court of Punjab and Haryana. Accordingly, the applications are allowed and the Writ Petition No.8814/2007 titled as Gram

Panchayat Ghurauli Khurd & Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors., Writ

Petition No.14049/2006 titled as Ajay Singh Chautala & Anr. vs.

Union of India & Ors. and Writ petition No.10704/2007 titled as

Jagdish Kumar Wadhwa vs. State of Haryana & Ors., pending in

the High Court of Punjab and Haryana are transferred to this

Court.

...2/-

:2:

T.P.NO.491/2007:

By this application a prayer is made for transfer of PIL

Writ Petition No.74 of 2007 titled as Meghnath Nathuram Patil & Ors. vs. The Development Commissioner & Ors. pending in the High Court of Bombay to this Court. Though the application is opposed on behalf of respondent No.1 but having regard to the fact that this Court has entertained/transferred to itself several other petitions on the issue involved in this petition, the application is allowed and the aforementioned writ petition is transferred to this Court.

List all the petitions for directions in the 2nd week of January, 2009.

In the meantime, the counter affidavits, if any, shall be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit within two weeks thereafter.

.....J.  
[D.K. JAIN ]

.....J.  
NEW DELHI,  
OCTOBER 21, 2008.

[V.S. SIRPURKAR]